The Honorable Larry Gossett


November 8, 2011
Page 2

November 8, 2011
The Honorable Larry Gossett
Chair, King County Council

Room 1200 

C O U R T H O U S E

Dear Councilmember Gossett:

For the King County Council’s review and approval, please find enclosed an amendment to the Interlocal Agreement (ILA) between the Marine Division, Department of Transportation, and the King County Ferry District. This represents the third amendment to the ILA originally approved by Ordinance 16055 and Ferry District Resolution FD 2007-05. This amendment is a straightforward one-year extension of the ILA expiration date from 
December 31, 2011 to December 31, 2012. The Ferry District Board of Supervisors is expected to take action on a resolution approving this amendment on a timeline to coincide with the Council.
There is general consensus that the existing ILA needs to be updated to better reflect the current status and expectations of the Water Taxi service and the relationship between the Ferry District and Marine Division. There is also concurrence that the existing ILA is adequate for continued use while the negotiation of a new ILA is performed in a thoughtful and thorough manner. This extension will allow sufficient time for the Ferry District and Marine Division to collaboratively develop a new comprehensive ILA.
Thank you for your thoughtful consideration of this proposed amendment. This is an essential step to ensure continued operation of the King County Water Taxi ferry service, which in turn represents an important part of a coordinated approach to addressing the region’s transportation challenges.
If you have any questions regarding this amendment, please contact Scott Davis, Director of the Marine Division, at 206-263-4248.

Sincerely, 

Dow Constantine
King County Executive

Enclosures
cc:
King County Councilmembers



ATTN:
  Cindy Domingo, Acting Chief of Staff




  Mark Melroy, Senior Principal Legislative Analyst, BFM Committee




  Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council
Dwight Dively, Director, Office of Performance, Strategy and Budget

Carrie Cihak, Director of Policy and Strategic Initiatives, King County Executive 

    Office

Harold S. Taniguchi, Director, Department of Transportation (DOT)

Scott Davis, Director, Marine Division, DOT
